15 Natual Reource Assets risk analysis
15.1 Discount rates
The following discount rates have been applied in the calculation of net market values:

Native Forest
Native forest standing timber 11.80% 11.15%
Standing sandalwood 12.55% 9.90%

Plantations
Plantations standing timber 11.05% 9.90%
Plantations Reforestation Program 13.30% 11.65%

Discount rates, which are real and pre-tax, are based on the Commission’s weighted average cost of capital
adjusted for risk specific to the natural resource asset at valuation date.

15.2 Source of valuation of Natural Resource Assets
The net market value of the natural resource assets has been determined in accordance with a Commission’s
valuation.

15.3 Sensitivity analysis
The value of natural resource assets is dependent on assumptions underpinning the Commission’s growth
models and cash flow assumptions.  Discount rates have been adjusted to take account of significant risk
factors not adjusted directly through cash flows. The following sensitivity analysis has been provided to
assist in the assessment of the impact of variances in these assumptions.
Sensitivity of the net market value of commercial forestry operations to changes in significant assumptions:

2006 2005
($’000)

 Increase/
 (decrease)

($’000)
 Increase/

 (decrease)

Discount rate: + 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation  (66,074)  (63,717)
 - 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation  102,207 124,018

Future costs: + 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation  (6,786)  (11,750)
 - 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation	  6,648 2,015

Future + 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation  15,026 8,360
income:

- 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation  (15,026)  (5,404)

15.4 Cash flows
(a) 	Cash flows are real and pre tax.
(b) 	Inflation is expected to continue at the current rate.
(c) 	Where revenues/costs are expected to increase or decrease other than in line with inflation, the nominal

increase/decrease is included in cash flows.
(d) 	Cash flows are discounted to balance date from their expected date of occurrence at rates set out under

15.1 above.
(e) 	Cash flows are expected to occur over the following periods:

Category:	 Years:
Native forest standing timber 50

Standing sandalwood 50

Plantations standing timber 30

15.5 Insurance
The Commission does not insure its natural resource assets.

[…]

In accordance with S175 ZE of the Electoral Act 1907, the Commission incurred the following expenditure in
advertising, market research, polling, direct marketing and media advertising:

Expenditure was incurred in the following areas:

Advertising expenditure:

Supplier: Service:

Marketforce InfinitreeTM  - 10
Tender and Auction Advertising  9 -

Esperance Express InfinitreeTM Advertising and 1 -
Brochures

Marketforce Productions Productions - InfinitreeTM - 10
Tender and Auction Advertising  6 -

Media Decisions - TV Advertising TV Advertising (InfinitreeTM) - 2
Elite Publishing FIAA (WA) Awards booklet - 2004 - 2

inside front cover
Perth Expo Hire Sales signage  - 4
Sundry other Various  4 2
(less than $1,600 per supplier)

Total  20 30

Consultancy:
Supplier: Service:

Media Monitors WA Pty Ltd Media monitoring, news clippings  13 19
Total  13 19

33 49

Forest Products Commission annual report 2005/06 123

Financial review

BACK NEXT CONTENTS

40 Impact of Adopting Australian equivalent International Financial Reporting Standards (AIFRS)

Income Statements 2004/2005 Comparative Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

AIFRS

AIFRS Explanation

($’000) ($’000) ($’000)
Revenue from sale of goods and services  117,486 (22,836)  94,650 1

Cost of sales
Gross Profit

 (76,754)
 40,732

22,836
-

(53,918)
40,732

2

Revenue from standing timber valuation adjustments  (2,623)  2,126 (497) 3

Other income  7,725 - 7,725

Other expenses  (50,949)  (3,439)  (54,388) 4

Administration (2,304)  (423)  (2,727) 5

Profit before financing costs  (7,419)  (1,736)  (9,155)

Financial income
Financial expenses
Net financing costs

 79
(5,979)

 (5,900)

 -
(60)

 (60)

79
(6,039)
(5,960)

6

Profit before tax  (13,319)  (1,796)  (15,115)

Income tax  4,399 539 4,938 7

Profit for the year  (8,920)  (1,257)  (10,177)

Forest Products Commission annual report 2005/06124

Financial review

BACK NEXT CONTENTS

Reconciliation of equity 1-Jul-05 30-Jun-05 Explanation

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to AIFRS

AIFRS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to AIFRS

AIFRS

$ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s

1,569 - 1,569 6,237 - 6,237

10,824 - 10,824 14,314 - 14,314

6,610 - 6,610 4,713 (1,254) 3,459

- 22,423  22,423 - 34,906 34,906

2,445 - 2,445 1,396 - 1,396
21,448 22,423 43,871 26,660 33,652 60,312
6,461 (6,461)  - 14,891 (14,387) 504

6,713 1,489 8,202 15,935 1,382 17,317

336,722 (22,423) 314,299 340,546 (30,644) 309,902

- 153  153 - 210 210

- - - - - -

8,122 - 8,122 1,081 - 1,081
358,018 (27,242) 330,776 372,453 (43,439) 329,014
379,466 (4,819) 374,647 399,113 (9,787) 389,326

11,010 - 11,010 20,648 - 20,648

2,874 - 2,874 6,263 - 6,263

3,035 - 3,035 3,889 - 3,889
2,185 3,771 5,956 1,682 4,912 6,594

19,104 3,771 22,875 32,482 4,912 37,394

79,767 - 79,767 85,361 - 85,361

16,989 (12,063) 4,926 19,670 (19,670) -

1,045 - 1,045 1,260 - 1,260
2,431 15,073 17,504 5,045 19,497 24,542

100,232 3,010 103,242 111,336 (173) 111,163
119,336 6,781 119,336 143,818 4,739 148,557
260,130 (11,600) 255,311 255,295 (14,526) 240,769

231,699 - 231,699 233,584 - 233,584
25 - 25 2,225 (199) 2,883

28,406 (11,600)  16,806 19,486 (14,327)  5,159

260,130 (11,600) 248,530 255,295 (14,526) 240,769
260,130 (11,600) 248,530 255,295 (14,526) 240,769

Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents
Trade and other
receivables
Inventories
Natural resource
assets
Other investments

Total current assets
Deferred tax assets
Property, plant and
equipment
Natural resource
assets
Intangible Assets
Investment in Joint
Venture
Other investments

Total non-current assets
Total assets
Liabilities

Trade and other
payables
Interest bearing
loans and borrowings
Employee Benefits
Provisions

Total current liabilities
Interest bearing
loans and borrowings
Deferred tax
liabilities
Employee Benefits
Provisions

Total non-current
liabilities